Present Value of Benefits (PVB) 2,667,840

Present Value of Costs (PVC) 6,962,474

Net Present Value (NPV) -4,294,633

Benefit-Cost Ratio (BCR) 0.4:1

2.5.2. Appendix B provides the disaggregation of results in the Transport Economic Efficiency (TEE),
Public Accounts (PA) and Analysis of Monetised Costs and Benefits (AMCB) tables. Appendix C
provides the Appraisal Summary Table (AST).

2.6 SENSITIVITY TESTS
2.6.1. Sensitivity testing has been undertaken to explore the sensitivity of the expected outcomes of the

appraisal to changes in inputs. The following sensitivity tests have been carried out, drawing on the
key assumptions made in the core scenario:

¡ Test 1: New to cycle demand reduced to 12.5%
¡ Test 2: New to cycle demand increased to 30%
¡ Test 3: New to cycle demand reduced to 20%
¡ Test 4: No pedestrian demand uplift
¡ Test 5: 30-year appraisal
¡ Test 6: Accidents reduced by 50%
¡ Test 7: 46% optimism bias
¡ Test 8: Capital costs including risk / no optimism bias

2.6.2. The table below shows the impact on PVB, PVC, NPV and BCR of each of these tests compared to
the BCR for the core scenario.

HASLINGFIELD GREENWAY CONFIDENTIAL | WSP
Project No.: 70093178 November 2022
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough JPSF Page 54 of 86

Table 2-16: Sensitivity Analysis

Test PVB (£m) PVC (£m) NPV (£m) BCR

Core Scenario 2.68 6.96 -4.29 0.4

Test 1: 20% cycle demand uplift 2.40 6.96 -4.57 0.3

Test 2: 12.5% cycle demand uplift 2.02 6.96 -4.94 0.3

Test 3: 30% cycle demand uplift 2.89 6.96 -4.07 0.4

Test 4: No pedestrian demand uplift 2.61 6.96 -4.36 0.4

Test 5: 30-year appraisal period 3.94 6.96 -3.02 0.6

Test 6: 50% adjustment to accidents 2.23 6.96 -4.73 0.3

Test 7: Capital cost inc.risk / no optimism
bias

2.68 8.24 -5.57 0.3

Test 8: 46% optimism bias 2.68 7.58 -4.91 0.3

2.6.3. The scheme benefits are most sensitive to the assumption regarding the appraisal period. If the
appraisal period is increased to 30 years, the BCR increases to 0.6:1. With regards to cycle demand
uplift, the BCR decreases to 0.3:1 when the demand is reduced to 20% and 12.5%. With the
demand uplift of 30% and no pedestrian uplift sensitivity scenarios, there is no change in the BCR.
The BCR reduces to 0.3:1 for the remaining sensitivity tests, with the lowest NPV in the sensitivity
test with 46% Optimism Bias, where it decreases to -£4.91m.

2.6.4. Overall, there is little variation in the BCR as the baseline demand levels are relatively low.